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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

December 1,2009

Mr. Charles H. Weir
Assistant City Attorney
City of San Antonio
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966

0R2009-16963

Dear Mr. Weir:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 36~896 (COSA File No. 2009-4256).

The City ofSan Antonio (the "city") received a request for infonnation related to a specified
incident. . You claim that the requested infonnation is excepted from disclosure lUlder
section 552.101 ofthe Govennnent Code. We have considered the exceptionyou claim and
reviewed the submitted information.

Initially, we must address the city's procedmal obligations lUlder the Act. Section 552.301
describes the procedmal obligations placed on a govenllnental body that receives a written
request for information it wishes to withhold. Pmsuant to section 552.301(b), the
govenllnental body must ask for the attorney general's decision and state the exceptions that
applywithin tenbusiness days afterreceivingtherequest. See Gov't Code § 552.301(a), (b).
hlthis instance, you state that the city .received the request for infonnation on
September 8, 2009. However, you did not request a ruling from tIns office lUltil
September 24,2009. Consequently, we find the city failed to comply with the requirements
of section 552.301.

Pmsuant to section 552.302 of the Govenllnent Code, a govenllnental body's failure to
comply with the requirements of section 552.301 results in the legal preslUnption the
requested infonnation is public and must be released lUlless a compelling reason exists to
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withhold the infonnation from disclosure. See id. § 552.302; Hancock v. State Bd. of
Ins., 797 S.W.2d 379,381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) (govennnental body must
make compelling demonstration to overcome presumption ofopelmess pursuant to statutory
predecessor to section 552.302); Open Records Decision No. 319 (1982). Generally, a
compelling reasonto withhold infonnation exists where some other SOlU"ce oflaw makes the
infonnation confidential or where third paliy interests are at stake. Open Records'Decision
No. 150 at 2 (1977). You claim that the submitted infonnation is confidential under
section 552.101 ofthe Govennnent Code. Because the application of section 552.101 can
provide a compelling reason for non-disclosure lUlder section 552.302, we will consider your
claim under this exception.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses infornlation protected by other statutes, such as
section 261.201(a) of the Family Code, which provides in relevant pali:

(a) [T]he following infornlation is confidential, is not subject to public
release under [the Act], and may be disclosed only for purposes consistent
with this code alld applicable federal or state law or under mles adopted by
an investigating agency:

(1) a report ofalleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under this
chapter and the identity of the person making the report; and

(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, reports,
records, communications, and working papers used or developed in
an investigation under this chapter or in providing services as a result
of an investigation.

Faln. Code § 261.201(a). You assert the submitted infonnation is subject to chapter 261 of
the Family Code. However, the submitted infonnation peliains to all investigation into all
accidental injury to a child. You do not explain, nor do the documents reflect, that the city
used or devel~pedthis infonnation in all investigation under chapter 261. See id. § 261.001
(defining "abuse" and "neglect" for purposes ofchapter 261 ofthe Falnily Code). Thus, you
have failed to demonstrate the submitted infonnation is confidential under section 261.201
of the Family Code alld the city may not withhold it under section 552.101 of the
Govennnent Code on that basis. As you raise no other exception to disclosure, the submitted
infonnation must be released to the requestor.

TIns letter mling is limited to the particulal' infOlIDation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regal'ding any other infonnation or any other circmnstallCes.
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TIns lUling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerniug those lights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

r)

{~1CLUG~
Cindy Nethes .
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division
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